
Chairman Joe McDermott







Biography: 

 

A third-generation resident of West Seattle, J. Joseph McDermott joined the King County 

Council in November 2010. He was reelected to a four year term in November of 2011. 

McDermott previously represented West Seattle, Burien, White Center and Vashon and Maury 

Islands in the Washington State Legislature for a decade. 

Joe is a passionate advocate for vibrant and safe communities, reliable transit and transportation 

options, our environment and civil rights.  

As he began his second year on the Council, his colleagues chose him to chair the Budget and 

Fiscal Management Committee where he led the County’s budget process. In 2016, he was 

chosen to be Chair of the County Council.  

McDermott earned a Master of Public Administration from the University of Washington’s 

Evans School of Public Affairs and holds a Bachelor of Arts in History and Political Science 

from Gonzaga University. Joe completed the Senior Executives in State and Local Government 

Executive Education program at Harvard University’s Kennedy School of Government in June 

of 2009. 

McDermott served as a Senior Budget Analyst with the Seattle School District and worked for 

former Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney John Ladenburg. He has also occasionally taught 

history and political science courses at South Seattle Community College. While serving in the 

Legislature, several summers found Joe using his History degree leading underground tours in 

Seattle’s Pioneer Square in the shadow of the King County Courthouse. 

A runner, he lives in West Seattle with his husband Michael and has served on the board of 

Southwest Youth & Family Services and West Seattle Helpline. His other civic activities and 

memberships include the Greater Seattle Business Association, West Seattle Chamber of 

Commerce, Vashon Allied Arts and the Highline Historical Society. 
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Burien

City Government Burien City Hall Phone Number Email Last Met
400 SW 152nd St Ste 300, Burien WA206-241-4647 Council@Burienwa.gov 1st 3rd and 4th Mondays at 7 pm (city hall)

Mayor Lucy Krakowiak

Dep Mayor Bob Edgar

Council Member Steve Armstrong

Council Member Austin Bell

Council Member Lauren Berkowitz

Council Member Nancy Tosta

Council Member Debi Wagner

School District District Office Phone Number Email Last Met
Bellevue SD

Superintendent

School Board Director

School Board Director

School Board Director

School Board Director

School Board Director

Fire District District Office Phone Number Email Last Met

N/A

Hospital District District Office Phone Number Email Last Met
GIS KC MAP Political

N/A

Other Districts District Office Phone Number Email Last Met

N/A

Senior Centers Center Address Phone Number Email Last Met
Burien Community Center 14700 6th Avenue SW, Burien206-988-3700

(merged)

Business Organiazations Office Address Phone Number Email Last Met

Service Clubs Meeting Location or AddressPhone Number Email Last Met

Burien / White Center 

Rotary Club Tony Sims

Angelo’s Restaurant

601 SW 153rd Ave.

Burien, WA 98166

bwcrotaryclub@bwcrotaryclub.

org

Burien Lions David Burke

 Angelo's Restaurant 601 

S.W. 153rd St. Burien, 

WA 98166

 Burien@lions19b.com 

Highline Kiwanis Ken Kerr 16030 Sylvester Rd

Burien, WA 98166

206-244-0530 kenkerr@gmail.com Every Tuesday 

evening at 

Camp 

Schoenwald 

from 6:30 PM 

to 8:00 PM

Community Leaders Address Phone Number Email Last Met

Media Outlets Address Phone Number Email Last Met

Intergovernmental Address Phone Number Email Last Met
Tony Piasecki 206-248-5503 tonyp@burienwa.gov

Carol Allread 206-248-5508 carola@burienwa.gov

mailto:Council@Burienwa.gov
http://gismaps.kingcounty.gov/iMap/?center=-13495071%2C6012960&scale=288895.277144&
mailto:Burien@lions19b.com
mailto:kenkerr@gmail.com
mailto:tonyp@burienwa.gov
mailto:carola@burienwa.gov


SeaTac

City Government SeaTac City Hall Phone Number Email Last Met
4800 S 188th St, SeaTac, WA 98188-8605

206.973.4800 office

Mayor Michael J. Siefkes  206.475.3110 cell

Council Member Rick Forschler 206.397.5752 Cell; rforschler@ci.seatac.wa.us

Council Member Kathryn Campbell  206.475.2552 cell kcampbell@ci.seatac.wa.us

Council Member Peter Kwon  206.418.8033 cell pkwon@ci.seatac.wa.us 

Council Member Tony Anderson 206.280.6754 cell aanderson@ci.seatac.wa.us 

Council Member Pam Fernald 206-552-4761 cell pfernald@ci.seatac.wa.us

Council Member Erin Sitterley  206.475.3113 cell esitterley@ci.seatac.wa.us 

School District District Office Phone Number Email Last Met
Highline PSD 15675 Ambaum Blvd. SW, Burien WA206.631.3000 communication@highlineschools.org

Superintendent Susan Enfield 631-3070 ext. 3070  susan.enfield@highlineschools.org

Director District 1 Tyrone Curry Sr 206.631.3365 Tyrone.Curry@highlineschools.org 

Director District 2 Angelica Alvarez 206-631-3364 Angelica.Alvarez@highlineschools.org

Director District 3 (VP) Joe Van 206.631.3363 Joe.Van@highlineschools.org

Director District 4 (President)Bernie Dorsey 206.631.3360 Bernie.Dorsey@highlineschools.org

Director District 5 Michael D. Spear 206.631.3362 Michael.Spear@highlineschools.org 

Fire District District Office Phone Number Email Last Met

N/A

Hospital District District Office Phone Number Email Last Met
GIS KC MAP Political

N/A

Other Districts District Office Phone Number Email Last Met

N/A

Senior Centers Center Address Phone Number Email Last Met
SeaTac Community Center 13735 24th Ave S 206-973-4680

Business Organiazations Office Address Phone Number Email Last Met

Service Clubs Meeting Location or AddressPhone Number Email Last Met

SeaTac Rotary Dave Bush 

Matt Griffin YMCA

3595 S 188th St

SeaTac, Wa 98188

dbush@windemere.

com

Community Leaders Address Phone Number Email Last Met

Media Outlets Address Phone Number Email Last Met

mailto:pkwon@ci.seatac.wa.us
mailto:Bernie.Dorsey@highlineschools.org
http://gismaps.kingcounty.gov/iMap/?center=-13495071%2C6012960&scale=288895.277144&


SeaTac

Intergovernmental Address Phone Number Email Last Met
Joe Scorcio 206-973-4831 jscorcio@ci.seatac.wa.us

Lesa Ellis 206-973-4810 lkellis@ci.seatac.wa.us

mailto:jscorcio@ci.seatac.wa.us














Tukwila

City Government Tukwila City Hall Phone Number Email Last Met
6200 Southcenter 

Boulevard, Tukwila WA 

206-433-1800

Mayor Allan Ekberg 206-433-1850 Mayor@tukwilawa.gov

Council Member Dennis Robertson 206-242-6373 Dennis.Robertson@TukwilaWa.gov

Council Member Joe Duffie 206-478-0089 Joe.Duffie@tukwilawa.gov

Council Member Verna Seal 206-492-4819 Verna.Seal@TukwilaWa.gov

Council Member Kathy Hougardy Kathy.Hougardy@TukwilaWa.gov

Council Member De'Sean Quinn DeSean.Quinn@TukwilaWa.gov

Council Member Kate Kruller 206-678-7885 Kate.Kruller@TukwilaWa.gov

Council Member Thomas McLeod 206-492-4821 thomas.mcleod@tukwilawa.gov

School District District Office Phone Number Email Last Met
Tukwila SD 4640 S. 144th St. Tukwila, WA 98168206-901-8016

Superintendent Nancy Coogan 206-901-8006 coogann@tukila.wednet.edu

Dep Superintendent Judith Berry 206-901-8003 berryj@tukwila.wednet.edu

School Board Director Mary Fertakis fertakism@tukwila.wednet.edu

School Board President Steve Mullet Mullets@tukwila.wednet.edu

School Board Director Alicia Waterson Watertona@tukwila.wednet.edu

School Board Director Richardo Frazer Frazerr@tukwila.wednet.edu

School Board Director Dave Larson larsond@tukwila.wednet.edu

Senior Rep Amberlynn Ngiralmau

Junior Rep Akua Monkah

Fire District District Office Phone Number Email Last Met

N/A

Hospital District District Office Phone Number Email Last Met
GIS KC MAP Political

N/A

Other Districts District Office Phone Number Email Last Met

N/A

Senior Centers Center Address Phone Number Email Last Met
Tukwila Community Center 12424 42nd Avenue South206-768-2822

Business Organiazations Office Address Phone Number Email Last Met
Southwest Chamber of CommerceCollienne Becker 14220 Interurban Ave. S., Suite 134, Tukwila, WA 98168nhinthorne@swkcc.org   

Service Clubs Meeting Location or AddressPhone Number Email Last Met

South Center Rotary Club 

Steve Mullet

DoubleTree Guest Suites

16500 Southcenter Pkwy

Tukwila, WA 98188

President@Southc

enterrotary.org

mailto:Joe.Duffie@tukwilawa.gov
mailto:DeSean.Quinn@TukwilaWa.gov
mailto:Kate.Kruller@TukwilaWa.gov
mailto:thomas.mcleod@tukwilawa.gov
mailto:coogann@tukila.wednet.edu
mailto:berryj@tukwila.wednet.edu
mailto:Mullets@tukwila.wednet.edu
mailto:Watertona@tukwila.wednet.edu
mailto:Frazerr@tukwila.wednet.edu
mailto:larsond@tukwila.wednet.edu
http://gismaps.kingcounty.gov/iMap/?center=-13495071%2C6012960&scale=288895.277144&


Tukwila

Tukwila Rotary NA

Tukwila Community 

Center

12424 42nd Ave So, 

Tukwila 206-768-2822

President@Tukwil

aRotary.org

Community Leaders Address Phone Number Email Last Met

Media Outlets Address Phone Number Email Last Met

Tukwila Reporter

editor@tukwilarep

orter.com

Intergovernmental Address Phone Number Email Last Met
David Cline 206-433-1851 david.cline@tukwilawa.gov

Rachel Bianchi 206-433-1566 rachel.bianchi@tukwilawa.gov

Cheryl Thompson 206-433-1850 cheryl.thompson@tukwilawa.gov

mailto:editor@tukwilareporter.com
mailto:editor@tukwilareporter.com
mailto:david.cline@tukwilawa.gov
mailto:rachel.bianchi@tukwilawa.gov
mailto:cheryl.thompson@tukwilawa.gov

	CD8.82.McDermottPhoto.pdf
	CD8.83.McDermottStaffAides.pdf
	CD8.84.McDermottBio.pdf
	CD8.85.LegDistrict8.Map.pdf
	CD8.86.BurienContactSheet.pdf
	CD8.87.SeaTacContactSheet.pdf
	CD8.88.SeattleContactSheet.pdf
	CD8.89.TukwilaContactSheet.pdf

